
Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 1. Outcomes for FE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

11-12 Full Time 33,302 6,015 13,119 52,436

12-13 Full Time 33,084 5,718 11,694 50,496

13-14 Full Time 34,009 5,863 11,759 51,631

14-15 Full Time 32,582 5,386 12,956 50,924

15-16 Full Time 32,730 4,485 12,739 49,954

16-17 Full Time 32,697 4,807 12,582 50,086

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

11-12 52,436                                                 63.5% 11.5% 25.0% 52,436

12-13 50,496                                                 65.5% 11.3% 23.2% 50,496

13-14 51,631                                                 65.9% 11.4% 22.8% 51,631

14-15 50,924                                                 64.0% 10.6% 25.4% 50,924

15-16 49,954                                                 65.5% 9.0% 25.5% 49,954

16-17 50,086                                                 65.3% 9.6% 25.1% 50,086

Chart 2a. Outcome Totals for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 Total Part-Time FE 83,556 17,585 8,967 110,108

15-16 Total Part-Time FE 74,118 16,379 9,221 99,718

16-17 Total Part-Time FE 77,095 12,905 9,958 99,958

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

14-15 110,108                                               75.9% 16.0% 8.1% 110,108

15-16 99,718                                                 74.3% 16.4% 9.2% 99,718

16-17 99,958                                                 77.1% 12.9% 10.0% 99,958
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Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 2b. Outcome Breakdown for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 under 10 hours   6,240 212 6,452

10 up to 40 hours 11,323 976 160 12,459

40 up to 80 hours 19,035 5,569 1,262 25,866

80 up to 160 hours 13,395 4,261 1,359 19,015

160 up to 320 hours 20,009 4,538 3,735 28,282

320 hours up to FT 13,554 2,029 2,451 18,034

15-16 under 10 hours   5,332 44 5,376

10 up to 40 hours 11,071 898 153 12,122

40 up to 80 hours 13,339 3,132 991 17,462

80 up to 160 hours 12,409 4,446 1,513 18,368

160 up to 320 hours 20,428 6,071 4,298 30,797

320 hours up to FT 11,539 1,788 2,266 15,593

16-17 under 10 hours   7,697 50 4 7,751

10 up to 40 hours 10,831 659 137 11,627

40 up to 80 hours 12,025 2,247 1,357 15,629

80 up to 160 hours 12,353 2,824 1,394 16,571

160 up to 320 hours 22,902 5,333 4,854 33,089

320 hours up to FT 11,287 1,792 2,212 15,291

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

14-15 under 10 hours    6,452 96.7% 3.3%

10 up to 40 hours  12,459 90.9% 7.8% 1.3%

40 up to 80 hours  25,866 73.6% 21.5% 4.9%

80 up to 160 hours  19,015 70.4% 22.4% 7.1%

160 up to 320 hours  28,282 70.7% 16.0% 13.2%

320 hours up to FT  18,034 75.2% 11.3% 13.6%

15-16 under 10 hours     5,376 99.2% 0.8%

10 up to 40 hours  12,122 91.3% 7.4% 1.3%

40 up to 80 hours  17,462 76.4% 17.9% 5.7%

80 up to 160 hours  18,368 67.6% 24.2% 8.2%

160 up to 320 hours  30,797 66.3% 19.7% 14.0%

320 hours up to FT  15,593 74.0% 11.5% 14.5%

16-17 under 10 hours     7,751 99.3% 0.6% 0.1%

10 up to 40 hours  11,627 93.2% 5.7% 1.2%

40 up to 80 hours  15,629 76.9% 14.4% 8.7%

80 up to 160 hours  16,571 74.5% 17.0% 8.4%

160 up to 320 hours  33,089 69.2% 16.1% 14.7%

320 hours up to FT  15,291 73.8% 11.7% 14.5%
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did 
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Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 3. Achievement for FE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 2,437 21.1%

Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 998 8.7%

Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 2,178 18.9%

Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 2,984 25.9%

Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 2,940 25.5%

11,537 100%

Chart 4. Outcomes for HE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

11-12 Full Time 22,772 4,253 6,020 33,045

12-13 Full Time 22,825 3,886 5,729 32,440

13-14 Full Time 23,121 4,138 5,109 32,368

14-15 Full Time 23,544 3,963 5,750 33,257

15-16 Full Time 24,155 3,738 5,808 33,701

16-17 Full Time 24,268 3,768 5,837 33,873

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

11-12 33,045                                                 68.9% 12.9% 18.2% 33,045

12-13 32,440                                                 70.4% 12.0% 17.7% 32,440

13-14 32,368                                                 71.4% 12.8% 15.8% 32,368

14-15 33,257                                                 70.8% 11.9% 17.3% 33,257

15-16 33,701                                                 71.7% 11.1% 17.2% 33,701

16-17 33,873                                                 71.6% 11.1% 17.2% 33,873
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did 
not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits

Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units
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Chart 4. Outcomes for HE on recognised qualifications (full-time) % Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% WithdrawalYear & Students
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Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 Total Part-Time HE 9,519 1,697 941 12,157

15-16 Total Part-Time HE 9,722 1,508 1,104 12,334

16-17 Total Part-Time HE 9,880 1,680 1,013 12,573

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

14-15 12,157                                                 78.3% 14.0% 7.7% 12,157

15-16 12,334                                                 78.8% 12.2% 9.0% 12,334

16-17 12,573                                                 78.6% 13.4% 8.1% 12,573

Chart 5b. Outcome Breakdown for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)*

Year Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

14-15 10 up to 40 hours 365 19 5 389

40 up to 80 hours 1,042 186 134 1,362

80 up to 160 hours 1,533 398 137 2,068

160 up to 320 hours 4,596 867 518 5,981

320 hours up to FT 1,983 227 147 2,357

15-16 10 up to 40 hours

40 up to 80 hours 1,647 248 116 2,011

80 up to 160 hours 1,499 297 141 1,937

160 up to 320 hours 5,002 771 696 6,469

320 hours up to FT 1,549 189 135 1,873

16-17 10 up to 40 hours 106 26 6 138

16-17 40 up to 80 hours 1,884 280 123 2,287

16-17 80 up to 160 hours 1,538 304 144 1,986

16-17 160 up to 320 hours 4,792 829 611 6,232

16-17 320 hours up to FT 1,560 241 129 1,930

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

14-15 10 up to 40 hours  389 93.8% 4.9% 1.3%

40 up to 80 hours  1,362 76.5% 13.7% 9.8%

80 up to 160 hours  2,068 74.1% 19.2% 6.6%

160 up to 320 hours  5,981 76.8% 14.5% 8.7%

320 hours up to FT  2,357 84.1% 9.6% 6.2%

15-16 10 up to 40 hours  

40 up to 80 hours  2,011 81.9% 12.3% 5.8%

80 up to 160 hours  1,937 77.4% 15.3% 7.3%

160 up to 320 hours  6,469 77.3% 11.9% 10.8%

320 hours up to FT  1,873 82.7% 10.1% 7.2%

16-17 10 up to 40 hours  138 76.8% 18.8% 4.3%

40 up to 80 hours  2,287 82.4% 12.2% 5.4%

80 up to 160 hours  1,986 77.4% 15.3% 7.3%

160 up to 320 hours  6,232 76.9% 13.3% 9.8%

320 hours up to FT  1,930 80.8% 12.5% 6.7%

* Note: there is no HE activity under 10 hours
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Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time) % Completed Successful
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Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 6. Achievement for HE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 288 6.0%

Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 772 16.2%

Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 1,243 26.0%

Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 1,292 27.0%

Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 1,184 24.8%

4,779

Chart 7. Enrolments by age group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

under 18 19,658 4,641 7,476 31,775

18-20 year olds 32,755 5,561 8,265 46,581

21-24 year olds 14,380 2,104 3,617 20,101

25-40 year olds 22,656 3,143 5,365 31,164

41 and Over 8,057 1,321 1,502 10,880

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

under 18     31,775 61.9% 14.6% 23.5%

18-20 year olds     46,581 70.3% 11.9% 17.7%

21-24 year olds     20,101 71.5% 10.5% 18.0%

25-40 year olds     31,164 72.7% 10.1% 17.2%

41 and Over      10,880 74.1% 12.1% 13.8%

288
6% 772

16%

1,243
26%

1,292
27%

1,184
25%

Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did 
not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 8. FE Enrolments by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 63.2% 2,132 371 871 3,374

Special Programmes 73.2% 5,455 798 1,197 7,450

Social subjects 54.4% 2,583 932 1,237 4,752

Science 56.1% 2,224 722 1,017 3,963

Performing arts 67.9% 998 164 307 1,469

Nautical studies 89.3% 393 24 23 440

Media 61.7% 907 218 345 1,470

Languages and ESOL 78.8% 5,442 401 1,060 6,903

Land-based industries 73.2% 2,058 283 470 2,811

Hospitality and tourism 65.4% 3,212 505 1,191 4,908

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 62.5% 5,146 680 2,412 8,238

Engineering 75.4% 10,010 1,271 1,994 13,275

Education and training 66.0% 1,243 190 449 1,882

Construction 73.2% 7,174 1,075 1,553 9,802

Computing and ICT 65.2% 2,709 577 868 4,154

Care 64.1% 9,683 2,478 2,934 15,095

Business, Management and Administration 65.2% 3,435 862 969 5,266

Art and design 64.8% 2,082 381 751 3,214

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Nautical studies  440 89.3% 5.5% 5.2% 1

Languages and ESOL  6,903 78.8% 5.8% 15.4% 2

Engineering  13,275 75.4% 9.6% 15.0% 3

Special Programmes  7,450 73.2% 10.7% 16.1% 4

Land-based industries  2,811 73.2% 10.1% 16.7% 5

Construction  9,802 73.2% 11.0% 15.8% 6

Performing arts  1,469 67.9% 11.2% 20.9% 7

Education and training  1,882 66.0% 10.1% 23.9% 8

Hospitality and tourism  4,908 65.4% 10.3% 24.3% 9

Business, Management and Administration  5,266 65.2% 16.4% 18.4% 10

Computing and ICT  4,154 65.2% 13.9% 20.9% 11

Art and design  3,214 64.8% 11.9% 23.4% 12

Care  15,095 64.1% 16.4% 19.4% 13

Sport and Leisure  3,374 63.2% 11.0% 25.8% 14

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  8,238 62.5% 8.3% 29.3% 15

Media  1,470 61.7% 14.8% 23.5% 16

Science  3,963 56.1% 18.2% 25.7% 17

Social subjects  4,752 54.4% 19.6% 26.0% 18
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Chart 8. FE Enrolments by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
% Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% WithdrawalSubjects & Students
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Total FE/HE FT/PT = 196,490 Scotland (all) 16-17 Performance Indicators

Chart 9. HE Enrolments by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 70.1% 1,667 226 484 2,377

Special Programmes 88.5% 46 4 2 52

Social subjects 70.2% 1,320 242 318 1,880

Science 66.3% 766 169 221 1,156

Performing arts 81.9% 1,786 142 252 2,180

Nautical studies 89.8% 582 49 17 648

Media 73.5% 1,134 188 221 1,543

Languages and ESOL

Land-based industries 81.5% 119 9 18 146

Hospitality and tourism 65.4% 1,151 235 375 1,761

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 75.0% 1,346 102 346 1,794

Engineering 72.4% 3,761 804 628 5,193

Education and training 72.1% 310 45 75 430

Construction 77.9% 1,884 258 276 2,418

Computing and ICT 69.7% 2,801 534 682 4,017

Care 72.4% 3,693 501 907 5,101

Business, Management and Administration 70.4% 5,439 1,008 1,277 7,724

Art and design 78.0% 2,793 312 478 3,583

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Nautical studies  648 89.8% 7.6% 2.6% 1

Special Programmes  52 88.5% 7.7% 3.8% 2

Performing arts  2,180 81.9% 6.5% 11.6% 3

Land-based industries  146 81.5% 6.2% 12.3% 4

Art and design  3,583 78.0% 8.7% 13.3% 5

Construction  2,418 77.9% 10.7% 11.4% 6

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  1,794 75.0% 5.7% 19.3% 7

Media  1,543 73.5% 12.2% 14.3% 8

Engineering  5,193 72.4% 15.5% 12.1% 9

Care  5,101 72.4% 9.8% 17.8% 10

Education and training  430 72.1% 10.5% 17.4% 11

Business, Management and Administration  7,724 70.4% 13.1% 16.5% 12

Social subjects  1,880 70.2% 12.9% 16.9% 13

Sport and Leisure  2,377 70.1% 9.5% 20.4% 14

Computing and ICT  4,017 69.7% 13.3% 17.0% 15

Science  1,156 66.3% 14.6% 19.1% 16

Hospitality and tourism  1,761 65.4% 13.3% 21.3% 17
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Nautical studies  648

Special Programmes  52

Performing arts  2,180

Land-based industries  146

Art and design  3,583

Construction  2,418

Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  1,794

Media  1,543

Engineering  5,193

Care  5,101

Education and training  430

Business, Management and Administration  7,724

Social subjects  1,880

Sport and Leisure  2,377

Computing and ICT  4,017

Science  1,156

Hospitality and tourism  1,761

Chart 9. HE Enrolments by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% Withdrawal
Subjects & Students
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Chart 10. Enrolments by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

FE Females 33,005 6,131 10,673 49,809

FE Males 33,822 5,794 8,960 48,576

HE Females 16,233 2,049 3,430 21,712

HE Males 14,371 2,786 3,143 20,300

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

FE Females     49,809 66.3% 12.3% 21.4%

FE Males     48,576 69.6% 11.9% 18.4%

HE Females     21,712 74.8% 9.4% 15.8%

HE Males     20,300 70.8% 13.7% 15.5%

Chart 11. Enrolments by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

Completed Successful Partial Success Withdrawal Total

All enrolments over 160 hours 97,506 16,770 26,225 140,501

10% Most deprived postcode areas 15,712 2,775 5,294 23,781

20% Most deprived postcode areas 28,308 5,035 9,437 42,780

Fees paid by employer 7,385 781 536 8,702

Ethnic minority 7,331 1,217 1,733 10,281

Disability 15,160 2,800 4,844 22,804

Year of study greater than first year 14,285 1,745 1,626 17,656

Care Experienced 1,199 267 630 2,096

% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

All enrolments over 160 hours  140,501 69.4% 11.9% 18.7%

10% Most deprived postcode areas  23,781 66.1% 11.7% 22.3%

20% Most deprived postcode areas  42,780 66.2% 11.8% 22.1%

Fees paid by employer  8,702 84.9% 9.0% 6.2%

Ethnic minority  10,281 71.3% 11.8% 16.9%

Disability  22,804 66.5% 12.3% 21.2%

Year of study greater than first year  17,656 80.9% 9.9% 9.2%

Care Experienced  2,096 57.2% 12.7% 30.1%
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Chart 12. Credit targets and achieved (core plus ESF where applicable)

Credits/WSUMs Year Percentage

WSUMs achieved 2,315,272                                           

14-15 WSUM target 2,314,809                                           14-15 100.02%

Credits achieved 1,752,557                                           

15-16  Credits target 1,748,686                                           15-16 100.22%

Credits achieved 1,762,047                                           

16-17  Credits target 1,753,631                                           16-17 100.48%

Chart 13. Percentage of Full-time permanent teaching staff with a teaching qualification

Permanent full-time teaching 

staff

Number with a 

Teaching Qualification
Year Percentage

14-15 3,732 3,277 14-15 87.8%

15-16 3,685 3,256 15-16 88.4%

16-17 3,601 3,200 16-17 88.9%

100.02%

100.22%

100.48%
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Chart 12. Credit targets and achieved (core plus ESF where applicable)
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